

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 7**

**MICHIGAN BELL TELEPHONE
COMPANY**

and

**LOCAL 4034, COMMUNICATIONS
WORKERS OF AMERICA (CWA), AFL-
CIO**

CASE NO. 07-CA-150005

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL
COUNSEL'S EXCEPTIONS AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

Stephen J. Sferra
Jeffrey J. Moyle
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
1100 Superior Avenue, 20th Floor
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
Telephone: 216.696.7600
Facsimile: 216.696.2038
ssferra@littler.com
jmoyle@littler.com

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
Michigan Bell Telephone Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II. RELEVANT FACTS	4
A. Background regarding the parties	4
B. Relevant provisions of the CBA between the Company and CWA	5
1. Overtime provisions.....	5
2. The Contractual No-Strike Provisions	6
C. The January 10, 2015, Incident at the Grand Rapids Garage	6
D. Local 4034’s Request for the Name of the “Informant”	7
E. ALJ Amchan Did Not Err By Failing to Make the Factual Findings in Exception Nos. 1-11.....	11
III. LAW AND ARGUMENT	14
A. Applicable Legal Principles	14
B. ALJ Amchan Correctly Found that Local 4034’s Information Request was for Information that was Irrelevant	14
1. ALJ Amchan’s Decision	14
2. Local 4034’s Shifting and Disingenuous Efforts to Explain Relevance are Pretextual and Prove the Utter Lack of Relevance.....	16
C. The ALJ Did Not Err in Not Finding that Respondent Unreasonably Delayed in Responding to the Information Request	18
D. Because ALJ Amchan Correctly Found that the Identity of the Informant was Irrelevant, Exception Nos. 13-18 Are Without Merit.....	20
1. The Identity of the Informant was Not Relevant at the Time It Was Requested	20
2. The Identity of the Informant Was Not Relevant to Any Part of the CBA or any Grievances	21
3. The ALJ Correctly Held that Respondent Rebutted The Presumptive Relevance of the Identity of the Informant	22
4. The ALJ Did Not Hold that the Union Could Have Obtained the Identity of the Informant From Other Sources	27
IV. CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Alcan Rolled Products-Ravenswood, LLC</i> , 358 NLRB No. 11 (Feb. 27, 2012)	24
<i>Armstrong World Industries, Inc.</i> , 254 NLRB 1239, 1245 (1981)	15
<i>Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of Chicago</i> , 311 NLRB 424, 425 (1993)	15
<i>Detroit Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 440 U.S. 301 (1979)	24
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 107 (1999)	25
<i>NLRB v. Acme Industrial Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432, 437 (1967)	15
<i>Transport of New Jersey</i> , 233 NLRB 694 (1977)	27
<i>West Penn Power Co.</i> , 339 NLRB 585, 587 (2003)	20
